# Terms and Conditions - "Xmas Give-away"

The following terms apply to the give-away organized by Trade Republic Bank GmbH under the name "Xmas Give-away" (hereinafter: "Terms and Conditions"). Participation is governed exclusively by the following terms and conditions. By participating, the participant bindingly accepts these Terms and Conditions:

#### 1. Give-away and Organizer

- **1.1** The organizer is the Trade Republic Bank GmbH, Brunnenstraße 19-21, 10119 Berlin, Germany (hereinafter: "**Trade Republic**").
- **1.2** The give-away will start on the **02. December 2024 at 11:00 AM (CET) and at the latest will end on the 31. December 2024 at 11:59 PM (CET)** (hereinafter "Participation Period"). The Participation Period may end before the 31. December 2024, if the prize pool of 150 000 Euros (hereinafter as "**Prize Pool**") has already been fully allocated. In that case Trade Republic will not enable customers to participate in the give-away anymore.
- **1.3** Trade Republic will reward one stock (-fraction) (hereinafter as "Stock(s)"), with a value between 2 Euros and 10 000 Euros to each of the selected winners (hereinafter as "Prize(s)").
- **1.4** During the Participation Period, Trade Republic will give away Stocks with the value of 2 Euros, 5 Euros, 10 Euros, 50 Euros, 100 Euros, 300 Euros, 1 000 Euros and 10 000 Euros from the Prize Pool based on fixed quotas to an undefined number of winners, as the total number of winners depends on the overall participation.

### 2. Conditions of participation

- **2.1** To be eligible, the participant must meet the following requirements:
  - The participant is a customer of Trade Republic residing in Germany, Finland, France, Spain, Greece, Slovenia, or Slovakia,
  - The participant has successfully completed a gift transaction with a minimum value of 25 Euros (excluding transaction fees) through Trade Republics gifting feature during the Participation Period, and
  - The participant has entered the give-away through the "Join our give-away" banner within their Trade Republic account and has accepted these Terms and Conditions.
- **2.2** Participation is voluntary. Participation is only possible during the Participation Period and only as long as the "Join our give-away" banner is visible in the Trade Republic app.
- **2.3** Trade Republic employees and their immediate family members are excluded from participation.
- **2.4** Each participant can only participate once. Participation via automated participation procedures of third parties or in any other, in particular commercial, way is not permitted. Any attempts to interfere with the giveaway by presenting false information, by manipulation or by other unfair or unlawful means are prohibited as well.

## 3. <u>Determination of Winners and Prize Distribution</u>

- **3.1** Trade Republic will inform participants whether they won right after they participated in the give-away, once the participants click in their account to activate the reveal.
- **3.2** The winners are selected from the eligible participants based on a dedicated algorithm, which randomly allocates the Prizes. One Prize is allocated to each winner. The Prizes are

randomly distributed to eligible participants based on a pre-defined distribution schedule. This means for the Prizes the likelihood of winning remains the same for every participant during the give-away and that every participant has the chance to win 10 000 Euros.

- **3.3** The winner must then accept the Prize until the 07. January 2025 by clicking the dedicated button within the app. If the winner does not accept the Prize before the end of the 07. January 2025 or rejects it, the claim to the Prize will be forfeited.
- **3.4** After acceptance, the Prize will be distributed to the winner's Trade Republic account within two business days. The winner has no claim to delivery at a specific time nor can they choose a specific stock.

#### 4. Data Protection

**4.1** Information on Trade Republic as a controller, as well as detailed information on the processing of personal data, categories of recipients and the rights of participants can be found <a href="here">here</a> and in the data protection information available to customers in the Trade Republic app.

In the following, Trade Republic additionally informs you about the processing of personal data, within the context of the give-away, in accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679, the General Data Protection Regulation (hereinafter "GDPR").

- **4.2** The purpose of the data processing is the execution of the give-away. The legal basis of the processing within the scope of the give-away is Art. 6 (1) lit. b GDPR (contractual performance of the give-away contract).
- **4.3** In the context of this give-away, Trade Republic processes the participants' names, securities account numbers and transaction data on gifts bought through the gifting feature.

The collection of this personal data is necessary for the voluntary participation in the give-away. Automated decision-making including profiling pursuant to Art. 22 (1) and (4) GDPR does not take place.

**4.4** The personal data will be stored as long as the purpose of processing persists. The purpose ceases to exist with the conclusion of the give-away through the determination of the winners and the distribution of the Prizes. Once the purpose has been fulfilled, the data collected as part of the give-away will be deleted, unless legal retention periods stipulate longer storage.